HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 99 by Representative Carpenter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" change "R.S. 13:5807(A)(13) and (14)" to "R.S.
- 3 13:5807(A)(13) and (14) and 5807.2(A)(13)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "matters;" and before "and" insert "to provide for the use of increased
- 6 fees; to provide for the creation of an equipment fund; to provide for a contingent effective
- 7 date:"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 1, line 6, after "Section 1." change "R.S. 13:5807(A)(13) and (14)" to "R.S.
- 10 13:5807(A)(13) and (14) and 5807.2(A)(13)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 13, after "(13)" and before "For" insert "(a)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:
- "(b) Forty percent of the funds authorized by this Paragraph shall be used to
 assist in funding the purchase or updating of necessary equipment to carry out the
 efficient performance of all duties imposed by law on constables or marshals. The
 funds provided in this Subparagraph shall be deposited into an equipment fund which
 shall be subject to and included in the constables' or marshals' annual audit. A copy
- of the audit shall be filed with the legislative auditor who shall make it available to
- 21 the public."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 16, after "(14)" and before "For" insert "(a)"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 1, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:
- "(b) Forty percent of the funds authorized by this Paragraph shall be used to
 assist in funding the purchase or updating of necessary equipment to carry out the
- 28 efficient performance of all duties imposed by law on constables and marshals. The
- funds provided in this Subparagraph shall be deposited into an equipment fund which
- shall be subject to and included in the constables' or marshals' annual audit. A copy
- of the audit shall be filed with the legislative auditor who shall make it available to
- 32 <u>the public."</u>
- 33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 1, after line 19, add the following:

1	"§5807.2. Fees and costs; Hammond city marshal
2	A.
3	* * *
4 .	
5	(13)(a) For collecting money pursuant to an execution of an order of seizure
6	and sale or a writ, without either seizure or sale, six ten percent, with a minimum of
7	ten dollars for each execution or order of seizure and sale.
8	(b) Forty percent of the funds authorized by this Paragraph shall be used to
9	assist in funding the purchase or updating of necessary equipment to carry out the
10	efficient performance of all duties imposed by law on the marshal. The funds
11	provided in this Subparagraph shall be deposited into an equipment fund which shall
12	be subject to and included in the marshal's annual audit. A copy of the audit shall
13	be filed with the legislative auditor who shall make it available to the public.
14	
15	* * *
16	Section 2. In accordance with the provisions of R.S. 13:62, the increase in
17	court costs or fees as provided for in this Act shall become effective if and when the
18	Judicial Council provides a recommendation that such court costs or fees meet the
19	applicable guidelines in its 2018 Report to the Louisiana Legislature."